
 1 

 Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent  CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Fax: (01304) 872453 
DX: 6312 
Minicom: (01304) 820115 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

1 October 2021 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in the Council Chamber at these Offices on Monday 11 October 
2021 at 6.00 pm when the following business will be transacted.  
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Rebecca Brough, 
Democratic & Corporate Services Manager on 01304 872304 or by e-mail at 
democraticservices@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Membership: 
 
C D Zosseder (Chairman)  

P M Brivio (Vice-Chairman) 
T A Bond 
D R Friend 
D A Hawkes 
S C Manion 
M Rose 
R S Walkden 
P Walker 
H M Williams 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

1    APOLOGIES  (Page 5) 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2    APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Page 6) 
 

 To note appointments of Substitute Members. 

Public Document Pack



 2 

 

3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 7) 
 

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda.  
 

4    MINUTES  (Page 8) 
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 July 2021 and 
13 September 2021 (to follow). 
 

5    DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM 
THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  (Page 9) 
 

 To receive the Cabinet decisions in respect of recommendations of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

6    ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, OR 
ANOTHER COMMITTEE  (Page 10) 
 

 There are no items for consideration. 
 

7    PETITION - OPEN LETTER TO CALL ON DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL TO 
COMMIT TO HELPING AFGHAN REFUGEES  (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

 The Council has received a petition from Kay Marsh which is set out in the agenda 
papers.  
 
In considering the petition, it is important to remember that under the Council’s 
petition scheme, a valid petition signature is as follows: 
 

“Any person who lives, works or studies in the Dover District 
Council area, including those less than 18 years of age, can 
organise a petition or be a petition signatory.” 

 
The petition, which was hosted on Change.org rather than the Council’s e-petition 
facility, had 27,301 signatures as submitted.  
 
However, this breaks down to 1,141 signatures with a Kent address, 368 signatures 
with a ‘CT’ post code and 140 signatures with addresses in the Dover District. There 
is no information provided with the signatures as to whether someone outside of the 
district works or studies in the district.  
 
For the purposes of the Council’s petition scheme this petition is therefore 
considered to have 140 valid signatures from people who live in the Dover district.    
 
In accordance with the Petition Scheme, the Petition Organiser (Kay Marsh) will 
have the opportunity to address the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in support of 
her petition.  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee can then determine what it wishes to do in 
response to the petition which can include: 
 

(a) Referring the petition to another committee, including the Cabinet for 



 3 

consideration; 

(b) Recommending that officers or a Cabinet Member provide a written 
response to the petition organiser setting out the Council’s views about the 
request in the petition; 

(c) Recommend that the Cabinet or another Committee take any other action 
that it considers appropriate; or  

(d) Note the petition and take no further action in respect of it. 

 

It should be noted that the Council has issued a press release in respect of the 
Afghan Citizens' Resettlement Scheme which can be found here - 
https://www.dover.gov.uk/News/Press-Releases/2021/Afghan-citizens-resettlement-
scheme.aspx  

 

8    REQUEST FROM FOLKESTONE AND HYTHE DISTRICT COUNCIL'S 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
 

 Folkestone and Hythe District Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its 
meeting held on 7 September 2021 agreed with the following recommendation 
made by a Task and Finish Group formed to look at issues with the waste contract. 

 
“Joint OSC meeting with DDC – with a focus on the detail of the 
recovery plan and any new proposed route changes, following the 
review commissioned by Veolia, prior to any further changes being 
made.”  

 
The DDC Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider how it wishes to 
respond to request for a simultaneous co-located meeting of the two Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees.  
 
If the Committee is minded to proceed with a simultaneous co-located meeting of 
the two Overview and Scrutiny Committees, it is suggested that the arrangements 
be made by the Democratic and Corporate Services Manager in consultation with 
the Chairman and Controlling Group Spokesperson.  
 

9    NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

 It is intended that Members should use the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions to 
identify topics within the remit of the Committee for future scrutiny. 
 

10    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 15 - 20) 
 

 It is intended that the Committee monitor and prioritise its rolling work programme. 
 

11    PUBLIC SPEAKING  (Page 21) 
 

 Please note that in accordance with the agreed Protocol for Public Speaking at 
Overview and Scrutiny, the right to speak does not apply to any items on the 
agenda. 
 

12    PUBLIC TOILET PROVISION  (Page 22) 
 

 To receive an update from the Head of Assets and Building Control in respect of 

https://www.dover.gov.uk/News/Press-Releases/2021/Afghan-citizens-resettlement-scheme.aspx
https://www.dover.gov.uk/News/Press-Releases/2021/Afghan-citizens-resettlement-scheme.aspx


 4 

public toilet provision in the district.  
 
This item was identified for inclusion from the Work Programme. 
 

13    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Page 23) 
 

 The recommendation is attached. 
 
MATTERS WHICH THE MANAGEMENT TEAM SUGGESTS SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE AS THE REPORT CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED WITHIN PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS INDICATED AND IN RESPECT OF WHICH 
THE PROPER OFFICER CONSIDERS THAT THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
MAINTAINING THE EXEMPTION OUTWEIGHS THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
DISCLOSING THE INFORMATION 
 

14    MARKET SQUARE, DOVER  (Pages 24 - 37) 
 

 To consider the report of the Strategic Director (Operations and Commercial). 
 

15    APPROVAL TO ENTER INTO DESIGN AND BUILD CONTRACT FOR 
DEVELOPMENT OF INTERIM HOUSING AT POULTON CLOSE, DOVER  (Pages 
38 - 42) 
 

 To consider the attached report of Head of Finance and Investment. 
 

 
 
 

Access to Meetings and Information 
 

 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information. 

 

 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is disabled access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber. 

 

 Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.  
Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of 
charge, and all agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed and downloaded from 
our website www.dover.gov.uk.  Minutes are normally published within five working 
days of each meeting.  All agenda papers and minutes are available for public 
inspection for a period of six years from the date of the meeting.   

 

 If you require any further information about the contents of this agenda or your right 
to gain access to information held by the Council please contact Rebecca Brough, 
Democratic & Corporate Services Manager, democraticservices@dover.gov.uk, 
telephone: 01304 872304 or email: democraticservices@dover.gov.uk for details. 

 

Large print copies of this agenda can be supplied on request. 



APOLOGIES 

 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

5

Agenda Item No 1



APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

 

To note appointments of Substitute Members. 

6

Agenda Item No 2



Declarations of Interest 

 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 

Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 

disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 

that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The 

Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 

matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 

vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 

do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 

DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 

dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 

Other Significant Interest (OSI) 

Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and explain the 

nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 

commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 

must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 

granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 

permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 

evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 

same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 

taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 

procedure rules. 

Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 

Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 

transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 

under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 

Note to the Code:  

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI. 

7

Agenda Item No 3



MINUTES 

 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 July 2021 and 13 

September 2021 (to follow). 

8

Agenda Item No 4



Decisions of the Cabinet Relating to Recommendations from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

The Record of Decision for the most recent Cabinet meeting will contain the decisions in 
respect of the recommendations arising from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

9

Agenda Item No 5



ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET OR ANOTHER 

COMMITTEE 

 

There are no items for consideration. 

10

Agenda Item No 6



kayleigh Marsh started this petition to Cllr Trevor Bartlett (Dover District 
Council) 

Dover District Council, 

We have sat, as a town and as a 
[...]
 

£0 £0 To consider the report. 

September 2021 

Southern Water Update Single Item 
Strategic Director 
(Operations & 
Commercial) 

£0 £0 To receive an update 

Waste Service Update Single Item 
Strategic Director 
(Operations & 
Commercial) 

£0 £0 To receive an update 

Performance Report Q1, 
2021-22 

Single Item 
Head of Leadership 
Support 

£0 £0 To consider the report. 

Your Leisure Covid 
Support Funding 

Single Item 
Strategic Director 
(Operations & 
Commercial) 

£0 £0 To consider the report. 

October 2021 Public Toilet Provision Work Programme 
Head of Assets and 
Building Control 

£0  To receive an update. 

16



    Version: Friday, 01 October 
2021 

 Please note items beyond the current month are subject to change depending on Forward Plan, officer availability, etc.  
     

Month Issue 

Resource Implications for Scrutiny 

Reason for Inclusion on the Work 
Programme  

(incl. any actions required) 

Members 
 

On-going or single 
item? 

Officers 
 

(Corporate 
Expenditure unless 
otherwise stated) 

Scrutiny Budget 
Expenditure 

 

Projected Actual 

Market Square, Dover Single Item 
Strategic Director 
(Operations and 
Commercial) 

£0  To consider the report. 

Approval to enter into a 
design and build 
contract for 
development of interim 
housing at Poulton 
Close, Dover 

Single Item 
Head of Finance and 
Investment 

£0  To consider the report.  

November 2021 

Open Golf - Costs Work Programme 
Head of Growth, 
Investment & 
Tourism 

£0  Added as per Work Programme 

Rural Car Parking Work Programme 
Head of Commercial 
Services 

£0  Added as per Work Programme 

December 2021 

Crime and Disorder  
 

Work Programme 
Head of Community 
& Digital Services 

£0  Added as per Work Programme 

Responsive Repairs Work Programme 
Head of Assets and 
Building Control 

£0  Added as per Work Programme 

January 2022 

Fees and Charges 
2022/23 

Single Item 
Head of Finance and 
Investment 

£0  To consider the report 

Greening of Urban 
Dover 

Work Programme 

Head of Planning, 
Regeneration & 
Development /  
Head of Commercial 
Services 

£0  Added as per Work Programme 

17



    Version: Friday, 01 October 
2021 

 Please note items beyond the current month are subject to change depending on Forward Plan, officer availability, etc.  
     

Month Issue 

Resource Implications for Scrutiny 

Reason for Inclusion on the Work 
Programme  

(incl. any actions required) 

Members 
 

On-going or single 
item? 

Officers 
 

(Corporate 
Expenditure unless 
otherwise stated) 

Scrutiny Budget 
Expenditure 

 

Projected Actual 

February 2022 Budget 2022/23 Single Item 
Corporate 
Management Team 

£0  To consider the report 

March 2022 Climate Emergency Work Programme 
Head of Assets & 
Building Control 

£0  Added as per Work Programme 

April 2022 Primary Care Services Work Programme 
Democratic and 
Corporate Services 
Manager 

£0  Added as per Work Programme 

  

18



    Version: Friday, 01 October 
2021 

 Please note items beyond the current month are subject to change depending on Forward Plan, officer availability, etc.  
     

Other Work Programme Items – To be scheduled by the Democratic & Corporate Services Manager in consultation with the Chair and 
Controlling Group Spokesperson as the work programme permits 

Priority Subject Why on Work Programme? 

1 (partly completed Feb 
2021) 

Flooding in Deal 

Agreed for inclusion by Committee 
[Added by Cllr T A Bond] 
Recommendations adopted by Cabinet – 
The Leader has agreed to update the 
Committee on progress in respect of this to 
the meeting in September 2021 

11 October 2021 Public Toilet Provision  
Agreed for inclusion by Committee 
[Added by Cllr C D Zosseder] 

8 November 2021 Open Golf - Costs 
Agreed for inclusion by Committee 
[Added by Cllr C D Zosseder] 

8 November 2021 Rural Car Parking 
Agreed for inclusion by Committee 
[Added by Cllr C D Zosseder] 

13 December 2021 Crime and Disorder  Constitutional Req
[...]
scretion 
to vary the time allowed and the number of speakers in cases of exceptional interest. 
 

21

Agenda Item No 11



PUBLIC TOILET PROVISION 

 

To receive an update from the Head of Assets and Building Control on public toilet provision 

in the Dover District. 

This item was identified for inclusion by the Work Programme.  

22

Agenda Item No 12



 DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 11 OCTOBER 2021 
 
 
 
 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 Recommendation 
 
 That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the remainder of the business on the 
grounds that the item(s) to be considered involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the paragraph of Part 1 Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act set 
out below: 
 

 
Item Report Paragraph 

Exempt 
Reason 

   
   
Market Square, Dover 3 Information relating to 

the financial or business 
affairs of any particular 
person (including the 
authority holding that 
information) 

   
Approval to Enter into Design and Build 
Contract for Development of Interim 
Housing at Poulton Close, Dover 

3 Information relating to 
the financial or business 
affairs of any particular 
person (including the 
authority holding that 
information) 

   
   
   

 

23

Agenda Item No 13



Document is Restricted

24

Agenda Item No 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

30

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

36

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

38

Agenda Item No 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 Apologies
	2 Appointment of Substitute Members
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes
	5 Decisions of the Cabinet Relating to Recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	6 Issues referred to the Committee by Council, Cabinet, or another Committee
	7 Petition - Open Letter to call on Dover District Council to commit to helping Afghan Refugees
	9 Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions
	10 Scrutiny Work Programme
	11 Public Speaking
	12 Public Toilet Provision
	13 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	14 Market Square, Dover
	Appendix 1 Responses, 04/10/2021 Cabinet
	Appendix 2 Risk RAG Market Square All items, 04/10/2021 Cabinet
	Appendix 3 Market Square Cost Breakdown, 04/10/2021 Cabinet
	Appendix 4 DDC Maintenance Plan, 04/10/2021 Cabinet

	15 Approval to Enter into Design and Build Contract for Development of Interim Housing at Poulton Close, Dover



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at 
the Council Offices, Whitfield on Monday, 11 October 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor C D Zosseder 

 
Councillors:  T A Bond 

P M Brivio 
D R Friend 
D A Hawkes 
S C Manion 
M Rose 
R S Walkden 
P Walker 
H M Williams 
 

Also Present: Councillor D P Murphy 
Councillor O C de R Richardson 
 

Officers: Strategic Director (Operations and Commercial) 
Head of Assets and Building Control 
Head of Finance and Investment 
Strategic Project Manager (Infrastructure) 
Corporate Projects Manager 
Housing Development Officer 
Democratic and Corporate Services Manager 
 

60 APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

61 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
The Democratic and Corporate Services Manager advised that no notice had been 
received for the appointment of substitute members. 
 

62 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor T A Bond declared an Other Significant Interest (OSI) in Minute No. 74 
(Market Square, Dover) by reason of his directorship in the Dover Town Team and 
advised that he would withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of that 
item of business.   
 

63 MINUTES  
 
The consideration of the Minutes was deferred. 
 

64 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The decisions of the Cabinet relating to recommendations made by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting held on 4 October 2021 were noted. 
 



65 ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, OR 
ANOTHER COMMITTEE  
 
The Democratic and Corporate Services Manager advised that there were no issues 
referred to the Committee by Council, Cabinet or another Committee. 
 

66 PETITION - OPEN LETTER TO CALL ON DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL TO 
COMMIT TO HELPING AFGHAN REFUGEES  
 
In the absence of the petition organiser to present the petition, the Democratic and 
Corporate Services Manager advised that a written response would be provided to 
the petition. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Social Housing and Port Health was thanked by the 
Chairman for attending the meeting. 
 

67 REQUEST FROM FOLKESTONE AND HYTHE DISTRICT COUNCIL'S 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Democratic and Corporate Services Manager advised that a request had been 
received from Folkestone and Hythe District Council’s Scrutiny Committee for a 
‘joint’ meeting to scrutinise the waste service. 
 
The Chairman advised that she supported a meeting of the two committees being 
held at Dover and from conversations with her counterpart at Folkestone and Hythe 
District Council believed that this would be acceptable to it. The rationale for the 
‘joint’ meeting was that as the contract was a shared contract with Veolia for both 
authorities the issues in respect of the use of resources and service performance for 
one authority impacted on the other. In addition, there were concerns that 
inconsistent answers had been provided to each authority by Veolia and a ‘joint’ 
meeting would enable this to be explored more comprehensively.   
 
Members discussed whether the ‘joint’ meeting was necessary given the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee had already committed to holding a further meeting of its 
own on the subject.  
 
The Strategic Director (Corporate Resources) advised that the service was stable 
now but had required additional temporary measures to achieve this situation. It was 
expected that Veolia would seek to put in more permanent measures in early 2022.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the meeting of the two Overview and Scrutiny Committees be 

agreed for November 2022 and the Democratic and Corporate 
Services Manager be requested to make the appropriate 
arrangements to facilitate it.  

 
68 NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  

 
The Democratic and Corporate Services Manager presented the Notice of 
Forthcoming Key Decisions to the Committee for its consideration. 
 
There being no dissent indicated, it was agreed that the Notice of Forthcoming Key 
Decisions be noted. 
 

69 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 



The Democratic and Corporate Services Manager presented the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme to the Committee for its consideration. 
 
There being no dissent indicated, it was agreed that the Work Programme be noted. 
 

70 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The Democratic and Corporate Services Manager advised that no members of the 
public had registered to speak on items on the agenda to which the public speaking 
protocol applied. 
 

71 PUBLIC TOILET PROVISION  
 
The Head of Assets and Building Control presented an update on Public Toilet 
Provision in the Dover District. 
 
The Committee was advised that 10 of the district’s public toilets were financially 
supported by parish council’s and 7 by Dover District Council.  
 
The Council undertook inspections of the public toilets on a weekly or fortnightly 
basis and the contractor did have prior notice of which facility would be inspected. In 
accordance with the contract any defects found were immediately notified to the 
contractor which was required to return to site to rectify them in accordance with the 
provisions of the contract. This system had resulted in a reduction in reports of 
service failure and the arrangements had been formalised as part of the new 
cleaning contract. 
 
The assets maintenance team would deal with the more complex maintenance 
issues that the cleaning contractor previously was responsible for as it was a more 
cost-effective arrangement and allowed for repairs to be undertaken more quickly.  
 
Members discussed the need for better sign-posting to public toilets, particularly the 
ones in the Dover Discovery Centre, to assist visitors to the district. It was 
suggested that the toilets should be shown on on-line maps as well as with physical 
signs.  
 
The involvement of Dover Town Council in providing financial support for public 
toilets was discussed and in particular the provision of toilets in the area of Maison 
Dieu. The Portfolio Holder for Community and Corporate Property, Councillor O C 
de R Richardson advised that this was a matter he had taken a keen interest in and 
that once Maison Dieu had been refurbished its toilets would be open to the public. 
The Head of Assets and Building Control advised that there were potential 
opportunities for new public toilet provision in other areas of Dover’s town centre 
and the potential of schemes such as ‘pay to pee’ were being investigated. It was 
noted that any new toilet facilities would need to be approaching carbon neutral.  
 
Councillor C D Zosseder thanked the Head of Assets and Building Control and the 
Portfolio Holder for Community and Corporate Property for attending the meeting 
and updating the committee on public toilet provision in the district.  
 
(Councillor S C Manion left the meeting at the end of this item of business.) 
 

72 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 



It was moved by Councillor P M Brivio, duly seconded by Councillor H M Williams 
and 
 
RESOLVED:  That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the 
business on the grounds that the items to be considered involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
73 APPROVAL TO ENTER INTO DESIGN AND BUILD CONTRACT FOR 

DEVELOPMENT OF INTERIM HOUSING AT POULTON CLOSE, DOVER  
 
The Head of Finance and Investment presented the report on the Approval to Enter 
into Design and Build Contract for Development of Interim Housing at Poulton 
Close, Dover.  
 
Members considered the report and discussed the decision of the Cabinet at its 
meeting held on 4 October 2021. 
 
There being no dissent indicated, it was agreed to note the report. 
 
 

74 MARKET SQUARE, DOVER  
 
The Strategic Project Manager (Infrastructure) presented the report on Market 
Square, Dover. 
 
Members considered the report and discussed the decision of the Cabinet at its 
meeting held on 4 October 2021. 
 
RESOLVED:  (a)  That it be recommended to Cabinet that it endorse decision 

CAB46 as follows: 
 

That the award of the contract to F M Conway for the 
consideration set out in the report be approved, noting that the 
external project costs would be funded by the Coastal 
Community Fund grant (£2.44 million), Dover District Council 
(£500,000) and a further £700,000 from the Council’s Town 
Centre Regeneration Fund. 

 
(b)  That an update on the Council’s regeneration programme be 

added to the work programme.  
 
(Councillor T A Bond declared an Other Significant Interest (OSI) in Minute No. 74 
(Market Square, Dover) by reason of his directorship in the Dover Town Team and 
withdrew from the meeting during the consideration of this item of business.) 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.40 pm. 


